Addendum 1 to the
LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0
Operator’s Manual, Version 3.0
		  July 2016
In the USA, the LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0
is intended for laboratory use only.
Updated Information about the
LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0

25Overview
26
Ordering Guide
�
Do not press the rotor down by force. If the nut cannot be moved, remove the
rotor carefully and put it in place again.
7 Ordering Guide
For latest information on the MagNA Pure System Family for automated nucleic acid
isolation (incl. MagNA Pure LC Instrument, MagNA Pure Compact Instrument, and
MagNA Lyser Instrument), please visit us at:
http:\\www.magnapure.com
For latest information on the LightCycler® System (including instruments, reagents,
accessories and other related products), please visit us at:
http:\\www.lightcycler-online.com
To order, solve technical queries, find product information or contact local sales
representative, visit us at:
http:\\www.roche-applied-science.com
Insert the rotor. Make sure that the notch on the rotor rests accurately on 
the driving pin.
Inserting the rotor into the LC Carousel 
Centrifuge 2.0.
� Press the rotor down gently until the thread is visible.
� If you have inserted the rotor properly, the fastening nut can be tightened without
much effort by the socket wrench supplied with the instrument.
LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 - Operator’s Manual Version 3.0
Appendix
For customers already working with the LC Carousel Centrifuge [Cat. No. 03709582001
(230 V) and Cat. No. 03709507001 (115 V)] Roche Applied Science provides the LC
 Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 Rotor Set (Cat. No. 03 724 697 001) which contains a blue rotor
and two rotor buckets.
The LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 Rotor Set.
The silver rotor bucket has to be used for centrifugation of the LightCycler® Sample
Carousels provided together with the LightCycler® 1.5 Instrument or instrument
versions below.
The blue rotor bucket has to be used for centrifugation of the LightCycler® 2.0 Sample
Carousels provided together with the LightCycler® 2.0 Instrument.
To upgrade your LC Carousel Centrifuge install the blue rotor according to Chapter
"Removing and Installation of the Rotor" on page 25. Both rotor buckets (blue and silver)
are assembled directly into the blue rotor.
For customers working with the LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 and the need to centrifuge
the LightCycler® Sample Carousel of the LightCycler® 1.5 Instrument and previous
versions, Roche Applied Science provides the LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 Bucket 2.1
(Cat. No. 03 724 689 001). This silver rotor bucket is to be placed directly into the blue
rotor of the LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0.
Both former versions and upgraded former versions of the centrifuge are not
compliant with European directive 98/79/EEC and can only be used in general
laboratory applications.
27Appendix
28
 LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 - Operator’s Manual Version 3.0
Published by
Roche Diagnostics GmbH
Sandhofer Straße 116
68305 Mannheim
Germany
© 2012 Roche Diagnostics.
All rights reserved.
06752080001  0812
For USA the LC Carousel Centrifuge 2.0 is intended for laboratory use.